Land Taken, Subject to Certain Easements, for an Automatic-telephone Exchange in the City of Napier

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to an easement in gross in respect of electric-power transmission lines created by Transfer No. 91524 (Hawke's Bay Land Registry), and subject also to the sewerage easement created by Transfer No. 91525 (Hawke's Bay Land Registry), for an automatic-telephone exchange; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 5th day of March, 1951.

#### SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of land taken: 1 rood.

Being Lot 246, D.P. 7894, being part Ahuriri Lagoon, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, H.B. Volume 127, folio 1 (Hawke's Bay Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of February, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/1253.)

Land Taken, Subject to Certain Rights, for a War Memorial in Block VIII, Otahuhu Survey District, Manukau County

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to an easement in favour of the Auckland Electric-power Board created by Deed registered in the Deeds Registry Office at Auckland under Number 398555, for a war memorial, and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Manukau as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 5th day of March, 1951. 5th day of March, 1951.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 8 acres. Being part Allotment 2, Parish of Maraetai.

Situated in Block VIII, Otahuhu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 36111.)

In the North Auckland Land District, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133520, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of February, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/824.)

Additional Land Taken for a Milk-treating House in the City of Palmerston North

#### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a milk-treating house; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 5th day of March, 1951

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken: 1 rood 15·76 perches.
Being part of Section 847, Township of Palmerston North.

Situated in Block XI, Kairanga Survey District (City of Palmerston North). (S.O. 22246.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133498, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of February, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 24/3570.)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of Road in Blocks IV and IX, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County

[L.S.]

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the land which is described in the Schedule hereto (and which was taken for the Wellington-Napier Railway and is not now required for such purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the New Zealand Gazette, become road, and that such road shall be maintained by the Main Highways Board in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

### SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land Dealt With.	Being	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
Dealt With.  A. R. P. 0 3 26  0 0 5·17 0 0 24·89 0 0 25·9 0 0 0·09 0 0 0·02  0 1 0 0 0 20 0 0 0·2 0 0 7·6 0 2 8 0 1 4·9 0 0 14 0 0 32  0 0 0 2·3 3 3 18 1 0 6	Part Section 37 (S.O. 20145.) Part Section 54 Part Section 57 and part closed road Part Section 60 and part closed road Part closed road (S.O. 20146.) Part Lot 5 of Section 187 and part closed road Part Lot 4 of Section 187 and part closed road Part Lot 5 of Section 187 and part closed road Part Lot 5 of Section 187 and part closed road Part Lot 5 of Section 187 and part closed road Part Lot 5 of Section 187 and part closed road Part Lot 5 of Section 187 and part closed road Part Lot 5 of Section 187. Part Lot 1 of Section 187 Part Lot 1 of Section 187  Part Section 188  (S.O. 20147) Part Section 178 Part Sections 178 and 1964  Part Sections 178 and 1964  Part Sections 181 and 82	IX I	Belmont  " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	P.W.D. 123381 P.W.D. 123382 " " " " P.W.D. 123383 " " " " " " "	Neutral.  "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "
0 2 29 8	Part Section 81 and 82	IV	"	,,	Sepia.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.